Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

NOTICES OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

The Administrative Procedure Act (APA) requires the publication of Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening when an agency opens a rulemaking docket to consider rulemaking. Under the APA effective January 1, 1995, agencies must submit a Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening before beginning the formal rulemaking process.

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

RADIATION REGULATORY AGENCY

Editor's Note: The following Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening was reviewed per Executive Order 2012-03 as issued by Governor Brewer. (See the text of the executive order on page 2127.) The Governor's Office authorized the notice to proceed through the rulemaking process on May 30, 2014.

[R14-106]

<u>1.</u>	<u>Title and its heading:</u>	12, Natural Resources
	Chapter and its heading:	1, Radiation Regulatory Agency
	Article and its heading:	12, Administrative Provisions
		13, License and Registration Fees
	Section numbers:	R12-1-1215, Table A, R12-1-1302, R12-1-1306 (Sections may be
		added, deleted, or modified as necessary.)

2. <u>Subject matter of the proposed rules:</u>

This rulemaking package amends several rules to modify the existing fee structure for non-ionizing devices related to radio frequency coagulators. The changes are being made to reduce the fees to a level more appropriate with the regulatory requirement and workload related to these units.

Agency docket number: RMP-0077

3. <u>A citation to all published notices relating to the proceedings:</u> Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: 20 A.A.R. 2067, August 8, 2014 (*in this issue*).

4. Name and address of Agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rules:

Name:	Jerry W. Perkins
Address:	Radiation Regulatory Agency 4814 S. 40th St. Phoenix, AZ 85040
Telephone:	(602) 255-4845
Fax:	(602) 437-0705
E-mail:	jperkins@azrra.gov

5. <u>The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comment may be made:</u>

Written comments and oral comments will be accepted 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday at the Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agency, 4814 S. 40th St., Phoenix, AZ 85040.

6. <u>A timetable for agency decisions or other action in the proceeding, if known:</u>

A timetable is not available at this time.